Note: the above dates are indicative only and are subject to change.

1.5 Proposed Use of Funds

In the event the Transaction Resolutions are not passed, the Company intends to use the funds
raised from the Stage 2 Capital Raisings as set out in the table below.  In the event the Transaction
Resolutions are passed, the Company will have additional working capital to allocate towards its
business plan and objectives.

Item Amount

Face Value of Convertible Notes (assuming no Convertible
Noteholders elect to convert their Convertible Notes prior to
repayment)

$1,321,000

Accrued interest on owing on Convertible Notes to 30 June 2021 $181,469

Tyche Line of Credit accrued interest to 31 March 2021 $107,573

Repayment of the A.C.N. 627 852 797 Loan $400,000

Accrued Director and Company Secretarial Fees $214,000

Working Capital $2,033,931

Cost of the Offers $308,186

Total $4,566,159

Note: the above figures are indicative only and are subject to change.

1.6 Pro-Forma Capital Structure

The pro forma capital structure of the Company, assuming the Resolutions are passed and the
Consolidation completes, is set out in the table below.

Security Existing
Completion of Capital

Raisings

Existing Shares1 533,079,662 533,079,662

Total Shares (after stage 1)² 533,079,662 533,079,662

Consolidation (1:10 basis) 53,307,966 53,307,966

Stage 2 Placement - 175,000,000

Stage 2 Rights Issue - 53,307,966

Issue of Shares to A.C.N. 627 852 797 - 20,000,000

Conversion of interest on Line of Credit - 5,378,630

Conversion of repayment for director’s fees
in lieu of payment

-
10,925,000

Total Shares (after stage 2)³ 53,307,966 317,919,562

Unlisted Options4 750,000 750,000

Class A Performance Rights 1,000,000 1,000,000

Class B Performance Rights 1,000,000 1,000,000

Convertible Notes 23 0

Issue of Underwriting Options - 8,400,000

Issue of Stage 2 Options  33,600,000

Issue of ACN Options - 20,000,000

Issue of Director Options - 9,000,000

Fully Diluted Capital Structure 56,057,966 391,669,562

Note:

(1) Assumes no additional Shares are issued between the date of this Notice and completion of the proposed transaction
under this Notice.

(2) The existing shares on issue includes the Stage 1 Placement and Stage 1 Rights Issue Shares, as they have already
been issued.

(3) All other amounts are provided on a post-Consolidation basis.

(4) The unlisted options (CIOAE) are exercisable at $0.10 and expiring on 20/12/2022.

2 REGULATORY INFORMATION

2.1 Resolution 1 – Consolidation of Securities

Resolution 1 is an ordinary resolution which proposes that the issued capital of the Company be